

ACTS AND RESOLVES

in the r

TWENTY-THIRD LEGISLATURE

PASSED BY THE

0F THE

STATE OF MAINE,

A. D. 1343.

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 26, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

.

A UG US TA: WM, R, SMITH & Co., PRINTERS TO THE STATE.

RESOLVES

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE,

0048.

PENSIONS.-VALUATION.-COUNTY TAX.

Спар. 132. with the present year, and this resolve shall take effect at its approval.

[Approved February 9, 1843.]

or znanov hány

Chapter 132.

Resolve in favor of Charles U. Buckmar.

Resolved, That there be paid out of the treasury of the state to Charles U. Charles U. Buckmar, of Belfast, six dollars per month, for four sion. years from the first day of January A. D. 1842, if he shall live so long, in consideration of injuries received while in the service of the state.

[Approved February 9, 1843.]

Chapter 133.

Resolve fixing a valuation to the town of Masardis, and correcting the valuation of the county of Aroostook.

Resolved, That the number of polls set to the valuation of the Valuation fixed town of Masardis, in the county of Aroostook, be twenty five; and Masardis. the amount of estate, set against said town be eight thousand five hundred dollars, and all state and county taxes shall be assessed accordingly. And the number of polls set to the valuation of the Valuation of county of Aroostook, be five hundred and ninety seven, and the Aroostook coramount of estate set against said county be five hundred thousand, three hundred and forty three dollars, instead of the number and sum fixed by the valuation resolve of eighteen hundred and forty And this resolve shall take effect at its approval. one.

[Approved February 9, 1843.]

Chapter 134.

Resolve authorizing the state treasurer to credit the county of Piscataquis with a certain part of their county tax for the year 1842, and for other purposes.

Whereas the treasurer of the county of Piscataquis accidentally omitted, till after the expiration of three months, to notify the treasurer of this state of the assessment of the county tax, on townships and tracts not assessed by the assessors of any town, or organized

Buckmar, pen-

to hearing bec

and many via gianna a

to the town of

164 PASSADUMKEAG.—GREENBUSH—GORDON AND DEAN.

Снар. 135.

Treasurer of state

credit county of Piscataquis with

certain part of the county tax

for 1842.

plantation in the said county, for the year 1842; and whereas the treasurer of this state did not then feel authorized to credit the said county with the amount of the said tax; therefore,

Resolved, That the treasurer of this state be authorized and directed to give credit to the treasurer of the said county of Piscataquis for the amount of the said tax, on the books of the state treasurer, and forward a certificate of the same to the said county treasurer; and also cause the said assessment to be published in the newspaper of the printer to the state, within three months from the final passage of this resolve.

[Approved February 13, 1843.]

Chapter 135.

Resolve in favor of the town of Passadumkeag.

Resolved, That the land agent be and he hereby is authorized, to quit claim to the town of Passadumkeag, all the right, title or interest, the state has to lots Nos. 2, 12, 15, 22, 39, 47, 52, 60, 65, 78 and 89, in said town, for the purpose of enabling said town to repair the state road and bridges on the same in the said town.

[Approved February 13, 1843.]

Chapter 136.

Resolve in favor of the town of Greenbush.

Resolved, That the land agent, be and he hereby is authorized, to quitclaim to the town of Greenbush, all the right, title or interest, the state has to lots, Nos. 39, 40, 41, 42, 54, 55, 59, 79, in said town, for the purpose of enabling said town to repair the state road and bridges on the same, in the said town.

[Approved February 17, 1843.]

Chapter 137.

Resolve in favor of Charles Gordon and Ezra Dean.

Resolved, That Charles Gordon and Ezra Dean, be, and they are, hereby released and fully discharged from the performance of a certain condition in a deed from the state of Maine, to said Gor-

Passadumkeag certain lots of land.

Land agent authorized to quit-

claim to town of

Land agent authorized to quitclaim to town of Greenbush certain lots of land.

Charles Gordon and Ezra Dean, released from certain conditions in a deed from the state.